### RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution and Bylaws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare and benefit of the tribes and tribal members; and
- WHEREAS, Under the terms of the Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.) the United States of America has authorized the making of grants to eligible applicants to aid in the construction of specific public projects; and
- WHEREAS, On October 17, 1981 under Resolution #80-222 the Tribal Business Council approved the filing of an application for assistance from the Environmental Protection Agency for the preparation of the "Step I Facility Plan for the Rehabilitation of the Indian Community Waste Facility System Fort Berthold Reservation"; and
- WHEREAS, The Environmental Protection Agency requires that the applicant designate a "certified" representative who will sign all EPA 201 documents such as financial draw down forms, etc; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution #81-10 fulfilled this requirement; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council has changed in membership and it is necessary to designate another "certified" representative or representatives,
- THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the "certified" representative for the above referenced grant shall be Dennis Huber, Treasurer, Tribal Business Council

### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three
Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal
Business Council is composed 11 members of whom 7 constituting a quorum, // were
present at a Zeco Az Meeting, thereof duly called, notiged, convened, and held
on the 13 day of January the affirmative vote of members, 1 members
opposed, 2 members abstained, members not voting, and that said resolu-
tion has not been rescinded or amended in any way.
그들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 되었다면 하면 함께 하면 하는 사람들이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은

Dated this / 3 day of TANDARY, 198

Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

Chairman Vribal Buliness Council



# THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES • FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

# Mandan, Hidatsa and Anikana Tribes

## TRIBAL PLANNING DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 549 • New Town, North Dakota 58763

Phone (701) 627**\*\*6**\*\*\*3623

#### MEMORANDUM

TO : Tribal Business Council

ROM: Ken Deane, Jr. - Tribal Planning Department.

DATE: January 5, 1983

SUBJ: EPA 201 Wastewater Treatment Facilities Study

As noted in the copy of the attached Resolution, a "certified" representative(or representatives) is needed for providing signoffs on drawndowns, financial reports, etc.

The previous Council designated the Chairman and/or the Vice Chairman. It is your choice on who you want to designate.

Please make sure that I get a copy of the signed Resolution so that it can be sent to the EPA Regional Office in Denver.